

Brief on the Merits
No. 15-1245

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
March Term, 2016

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

**TAMMY JEFFERSON, CHAIRMAN, MADISON COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS,
in her official capacity; and THOMAS MORE, OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES, JOANNA
MILTON, and CHRISTOPHER HEFNER, COMMISSIONERS, MADISON
COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, in their official capacities,**

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team E
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

 I. Factual Background. 3

 II. Taylor and Taylor’s Photographic Solutions. 4

 III. Taylor’s upbringing. 4

 IV. Taylor’s business policies regarding religion. 5

 V. Taylor’s employment of religious individuals. 5

 VI. Taylor’s performance in secular events. 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The enforcement of a public accomodation law that requires a person to communicate a message he would not otherwise endorse violates the Free Speech Clause. 8

 A. Photography is a form of speech. 9

 1. Taylor’s photography qualifies as speech under the *Spence* two-part test. 9

 2. There is sufficient precedent to imply the connection between photography and speech. 11

 3. The business of photography and the product being sold are speech. 13

 B. Photography is expressive association that implies the artist is endorsing its message. 14

 C. The Enforcement Action amounts to compelled speech and forced expressive association. 15

II. The Enforcement Action violates Taylor’s rights under both the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses.	16
A. The Enforcement Action violates Taylor’s right to free exercise because it cannot survive strict scrutiny review.	16
1. Strict scrutiny review applies because the Enforcement Action targets Taylor’s religious conduct for distinctive treatment.	17
2. The Commission’s interest was not compelling as applied to Taylor.....	18
3. The Enforcement Action was not narrowly tailored to achieve the Commission’s desired end.	20
B. The Enforcement Action fails the <i>Lemon</i> test, and therefore amounts to a violation of the Establishment Clause.....	21
1. The Commission’s Enforcement Action against Taylor had the primary effect of inhibiting religion.	21
2. The Enforcement Action constituted an excessive entanglement between government and religion.....	23
3. The District Court failed to conduct the level of factual inquiry required to grant summary judgment on an Establishment Clause issue.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 14

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 16, 20

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 17, 18

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 16, 17

Fullilove v. Klutznick,
448 U.S. 448 (1980)..... 18

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S.Ct. 852 (2015)..... 20

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... *passim*

Kaplan v. Cal.,
413 U.S. 115 (1973)..... 13

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 21, 22

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 21, 23

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 18

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... 19

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 13

Nat’l Socialist Party of America v. Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1977)..... 11

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	24
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Stromberg v. Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	8, 13

OTHER CASES

<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Larsen v. Fort Wayne Police Dep’t</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	12
<i>Otero v. State Election Bd. of Okla.</i> , 975 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1992)	24, 25

<i>Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass’n</i> , No. 04 CIV. 3199 (LAP), 2005 WL 646093 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005)	10
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson</i> , No. 15-1213, slip op. (15th Cir. Nov. 12, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Jefferson</i> , No. 2:14-6879-JB, slip op. (E.D. Mad. July 13, 2015).....	9, 14, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	8, 16, 21
---------------------------	-----------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4
Mad. Code. Ann. § 42-501.....	18

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

James M. Gottry, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 Vand. L. Rev. 961 (2011).....	8, 13
